To manage this kind of risk the Group enters into forward currency exchange contracts with financial organizations.

amounts in thousand €

110

Interest rate risk

The Group’s policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposure on long – term financing.
With relation to the above risk the Group has hedged a portion of its financial leases obligations.

Jet fuel risk

The Group is exposed to the fluctuations of the price of oil which directly influences the price of jet fuel. To manage this risk the Group
enters into derivative contracts on oil products in order to hedge part of its projected jet fuel needs.

The following tables present:

±   The sensitivity of the period’s result as well as of the equity’s if a reasonable movement of +/- 50 basis points in the Euro / USD
   exchange rate takes place.
±   The sensitivity of the period’s result as well as of the equity’s in a reasonable movement of +/- 10 basis points in the interest rates.
±   The sensitivity of the period’s result as well as of the equity’s in a reasonable movement of +/- $75/ΜΤ in the Jet fuel price.

Company 31/12/2014

Balance
Sheet value

Foreign
exchange risk

Interest
rate risk

Fuel
price risk

+50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps +75
USD/MT

-75
USD/MT

Available for sale 10.903,27 8,50 8,52

Receivables 15.548,76 (455,11) 494,21

Cash and cash
equivalents 45.258,22 (1.324,70) (1.438,50)

Total 71.710,25 (1.779,81) 1.932,70 8,50 8,52 0,00 0,00

amounts in thousand €

111

Company 31/12/2014

Balance
Sheet value

Foreign
exchange risk

Interest
rate risk

Fuel
price risk

Derivatives (5.542,50) (1.440,84) (1.363,20) (49,28) (49,28) (11.638,38) (11.638,38)

Liabilities (71.666,46) 2.097,67 (2.277,86)

Effect in the income
statement after tax /
equity

317,86 (345,16)

Effect in the
statement  of total
income after tax /
equity

(1.440,84) 1.363,20 57,78 (57,79) 11.838,38 (11.638,38)

Group 31/12/2014

Balance
Sheet value

Foreign
exchange risk

Interest
rate risk

Fuel
price risk

+50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps +75
USD/MT

-75
USD/MT

Available for sale 10.903,27 8,50 8,52

Receivables 23.421,40 (685,54) 744,43

Cash and cash
equivalents 46.612,55 (1.364,34) 1.481,54

Total 80.937,23 (2.049,88) 2.225,97 8,50 8,52 0,00 0,00

amounts in thousand €

112

Group 31/12/2014

Balance
Sheet value

Foreign
exchange risk

Interest
rate risk

Fuel
price risk

Derivatives (5.542,50) (1.440,84) (1.363,20) (49,28) (49,28) (11.638,38) (11.638,38)

Liabilities (72.987,02) 2.136,32 (2.319,83)

Effect in the income
statement after tax /
equity

86,44 (93,86) 0,00 0,00

Effect in the
statement  of total
income after tax /
equity

(1.440,84) 1.363,20 57,78 (57,79) 11.838,38 (11.638,38)

Company 31/12/2013

Assets
Balance

Sheet value
Foreign

exchange risk
Interest
rate risk

+50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps

Available for sale 17.296,46 (49,81) 50,00

Derivatives (2.993,65) (2.661,59) (1.338,35) (28,76) (82,17)

Receivables 29.081,97 (752,94) 809,69

Cash and cash equivalents 25.759,99 (666,94) 717,12

Liabilities (72.788,93) 1.884,54 (2.062,33)

Effect in the income statement
after tax / equity 464,56 (499,61)

Effect in the  statement  of
total income after tax / equity (2.661,59) (1.338,35) (78,41) (32,17)

amounts in thousand €

113

 Group 31/12/2013

Assets
Balance

Sheet value
Foreign

exchange risk
Interest
rate risk

+50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps

Available for sale 17.296,46 (49,81) 50,00

Derivatives (2.993,65 ) (2.661,59) (1.338,35 ) (28,76) (82,17)

Receivables 30.013,01  (777,05 ) 835,51

Cash and cash equivalents 25.959,74  (672,11 ) 722,68

Liabilities (73.350,68 ) 1.899,08  (2.041,96 )

Effect in the income
statement after tax / equity 383,29 (412,13)

Effect in the  statement  of
total income after tax / equity  (2.661,59)  (1.338,35) (78,41) (32,17)

amounts in thousand €

114

Fair value hierarchy levels
31/12/2014	 Level 1	 Level 2	 Level 3
Assets
Forward contracts in USD	 (FWD)	  	 34.770,96
Jet fuel commodity swaps	 (FWD)	  	 0,00
Interest rate swaps	 (IRS)
Bonds (commercial portfolio)		  12.409,65
Total assets	 12.409,65	 34.770,96
Liabilities
Forward contracts in USD	 (FWD)	  	 0,00
Jet fuel commodity swaps	 (FWD)	  	 38.776,63
Interest rate swaps	 (IRS)	  	 1.536,82
Total liabilities	  	 40.313,46

31/12/2013	 Level 1	 Level 2	 Level 3
Assets
Forward contracts in USD	 (FWD)	  	 92,67
Jet fuel commodity swaps	 (FWD)	  	 2.167,53
Interest rate swaps	 (IRS)
Bonds (commercial portfolio) 		  17.296,46
Total assets 		  17.296,46 	 2.260,20
Liabilities
Forward contracts in USD	 (FWD)	  	 (3.738,51)
Jet fuel commodity swaps	 (FWD)	  	 0,00
Interest rate swaps	 (IRS)	  	 (1.515,34)